LIQUOR ACT

R-004-2015 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2015-03-27

ALCOHOL EDUCATION COMMITTEE ELECTION REGULATIONS, 2015

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 54 of the *Liquor Act* and every enabling power, makes the annexed *Alcohol Education Committee Election Regulations*, 2015.

1. In these regulations, "Alcohol Education Committee" means the Broughton Island Alcohol Education Committee (Qikiqtarjuaq) established by subsection 2(1) of the *Broughton Island Liquor Restriction Regulations*.

2. These regulations apply despite any provision of any regulation made under the *Liquor Act* for the election of members, the terms of office and the filling of vacancies of the Alcohol Education Committee.

3. (1) Elections shall be held for the vacant elected positions of the Alcohol Education Committee on April 27, 2015, with an advance poll on April 20, 2015.

(2) The provisions of the *Local Authorities Election Act* apply to the election of members of the Alcohol Education Committee under these regulations with the following modifications and such additional modifications as the circumstances require:

- (a) the returning officer shall be appointed by the Minister responsible for the *Liquor Act*;
- (b) notices calling for the nomination of candidates for the Alcohol Education Committee must be given no later than April 3, 2015;
- (c) candidates for the Alcohol Education Committee may be nominated in the period beginning on the day on which the notice calling for nomination of candidates is given and ending at 3 p.m. on April 10, 2015; and
- (d) candidates may campaign for the period beginning on April 10, 2015 and ending on April 25, 2015.

4. The terms of the members of the Alcohol Education Committee elected under these regulations begin on May 4, 2015 and end on December 31, 2016.

5. (1) If, following an election held under subsection 3(1), an elected position on the Alcohol Education Committee remains vacant, the hamlet council of Qikiqtarjuaq may designate a person to fill the vacancy until the end of the term referred to in section 4.

(2) If, during the term stipulated in section 4, an elected position on the Alcohol Education Committee becomes vacant and is not or cannot be filled in accordance with the regulation establishing that Alcohol Education Committee, the hamlet council of Qikiqtarjuaq may designate a person to fill the vacancy until the end of the term referred to in section 4.

(3) If a hamlet council does not designate a person to fill a vacancy under subsection (1) or (2), the Minister may designate a person to fill the vacancy until the end of the term referred to in section 4.

6. These regulations are repealed effective January 1, 2017.

PUBLISHED BY TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT ©2015 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT